

No. 06-7949

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN MICHAEL GALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

MARC MILAVITZ  
THE ALTERNATIVE LAW  
OFFICE OF MARC MILAVITZ  
1733 Canyon Blvd.  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 442-2166

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL  
BRIAN E. NELSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

MICHAEL DWYER  
DAVID HEMINGWAY  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
OFFICE  
1010 Market Street  
Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 241-1255

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 25, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES TEST ESTABLISHES AN UNLAWFUL PRE- SUMPTION OF UNREASONABLENESS .....	1
II. THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES TEST MANDATES JUDICIAL FACTFINDING IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMEND- MENT.....	4
III. THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES TEST CONTRAVENES THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT.....	7
IV. THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES TEST DISTORTS REASONABLENESS REVIEW .....	9
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CHOICE OF SENTENCE IN THIS CASE WAS REASONABLE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	7
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	7
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	3
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	9
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) ..	3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	3
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	9
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borho</i> , 485 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-7784 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2006) .....	2
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lara</i> , No. 06-3054, 2007 WL 2380991 (10th Cir. Aug. 22, 2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gillmore</i> , No. 06-3545, 2007 WL 2317369 (8th Cir. Aug. 15, 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Hildreth</i> , 485 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 439 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>United States v. Poynter</i> , 495 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Juarez</i> , 446 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
<i>United States v. Valdes</i> , No. 06-15951, 2007 WL 2700598 (11th Cir. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 458 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-7779 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. White Face</i> , 383 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	11, 12, 13
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	6, 12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) (2004).....	8
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) .....	14
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Steven Childress & Martha Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (2004).....	13, 18
Richard S. Frase, <i>Is Guided Discretion Sufficient? Overview of State Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 44 St. Louis U. L.J. 425 (2000).....	14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 747 (1982).....	10, 18
Kim S. Hunt & Michael Connelly, <i>Advisory Guidelines in the Post-Blakely Era</i> , 17 Fed. Sent'g R. 233 (2005).....	14
Norval Morris, <i>Towards Principled Sentencing</i> , 37 Md. L. Rev. 267 (1977) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
John F. Pfaff, <i>The Continued Vitality of Structured Sentencing Following Blakely: The Effectiveness of Voluntary Guidelines</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 235, 268, 299 (2006).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>United States Attorney’s Manual</i> (2007).....	20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	9
Maurice Rosenberg, <i>Appellate Review of Trial Court Discretion</i> , 79 F.R.D. 173 (1978).....	10
